## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004 – 48**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE SELECTION OF A DESIGNER FOR "RURAL IDENTIFICATION DESIGN PROGRAM PHASE II" GRANT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** at the September 10, 2003 Town Council Meeting, a presentation was made discussing the application for a design arts grant; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Resolution 2003-34, a Public Arts Advisory Committee was established on February 13, 2003; and

**WHEREAS,** The Public Arts Advisory Committee has reviewed the submitted design work and will recommend their highest ranked designer; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council has determined that it will select a designer for the "Rural Identification Design Program Phase II."

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

**Section 2.** The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches approves the Rural Public Arts Advisory Committee recommendation of the highest ranked proposer, Urban Associates, Inc. (Leo Urban), to provide design for the "Rural Identification Design Program Phase II, Rural Entranceway."

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this  $11^{\rm th}$  day of March 2004.

Mecca Fink, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shari Canada, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

836631\_1.DOC